

No. 07-10441

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHNNIE CORLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

MAUREEN K. ROWLEY  
Chief Federal Defender  
JOSEPH M. MILLER  
First Assistant Federal Defender  
DAVID L. MCCOLGIN\*  
Supervising Appellate Attorney  
BRETT G. SWEITZER  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Federal Community Defender  
Office for the Eastern District  
of Pennsylvania  
Suite 540 West, Curtis Center  
601 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-1100  
David\_McColgin@fd.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Under 18 U.S.C. § 3501(c), Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 5(a) and the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule, confessions made more than six hours after a person’s ar- rest, and before the person’s presentment to a magistrate, are inadmissible if the presentment was unnecessarily or unrea- sonably delayed .....	19
A. The <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule protects the right of prompt presentment codi- fied in Rule 5(a) by rendering inad- missible those confessions made during a period of unnecessary pre- sentment delay .....	20
B. 18 U.S.C. § 3501(c) codifies a limited version of the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule, applicable to confessions taken more than six hours after arrest.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The text of 18 U.S.C. § 3501 establishes that subsection (c) limits but does not abrogate the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule .....	24
2. Principles of statutory construction confirm that § 3501 leaves the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule intact outside the six-hour time limitation....	28
(a) Section 3501 should be interpreted so as not to render subsection (c) superfluous .....	29
(b) Subsection (c), as a specific provision, should prevail over the general provision of subsection (a) to the extent that they conflict .....	30
(c) The Third Circuit’s rewriting of subsection (c) to support its interpretation should be rejected ....	32
(d) The Third Circuit’s interpretation of subsection (c) should be rejected as constitutionally doubtful .....	35
(e) Section 3501(c) should be interpreted in accordance with its structure, which makes clear that it addresses delay as an independent criterion for the inadmissibility of confessions .....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The legislative history confirms that § 3501 partially codifies the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule .....	38
(a) Proposed § 3501(c) was amended to effect a compromise partially codifying the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule .....	40
(b) Senator McClellan’s management of Title II during debate on the Tydings Amendment and the Scott Amendment clarifies that § 3501(c) alone was intended to address the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule .....	52
C. Interpreting § 3501(c) as retaining a modified <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule will assist law enforcement and the courts by providing a bright-line rule and will guard against the use of delay to elicit <i>Miranda</i> waivers .....	57
II. Mr. Corley’s two confessions were taken outside the six-hour time period provided in 18 U.S.C. § 3501(c), and because the delay in his presentment was unnecessary and unreasonable, the two confessions were inadmissible under the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule .....	59

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The confessions were taken well outside the six-hour time limitation of § 3501(c).....	60
B. The delay of over twenty-nine hours from arrest until presentment was unreasonable and unnecessary under Rule 5(a) and the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008).....	32, 37
<i>Alston v. United States</i> , 348 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	41, 42, 47, 50
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	33
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	31
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	26
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	20, 21, 63
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	58
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Oregon v. ACF Industries</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	31
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	18, 25, 36, 57
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	35
<i>Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	52
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	50
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	44, 51
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Gereau</i> , 502 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1974).....	11, 12, 13, 29
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	29
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	35
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	35
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	38
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	52
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	58
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	38
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	35
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	59
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984).....	33
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956) .....	51
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Dela- ware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	35
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 975 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994) .....	27, 30, 52



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Beltran</i> , 761 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 956 F.2d 536 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 104 F.3d 1570 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>United States v. Mansoori</i> , 304 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 322 U.S. 65 (1944).....	22
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 733 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	38
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 439 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	27
<i>United States v. Superville</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 672 (D.V.I. 1999).....	13, 30, 52
<i>United States v. Wilbon</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1420 (D.N.M. 1995) .....	52
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 838 F.2d 1081 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	64
<i>Upshaw v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 410 (1948).....	20, 22, 64
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879) .....	29
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2113(d) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3501 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	31
An Act Relating to Crime and Criminal Procedure in the District of Columbia, Pub. L. 90-226, § 301(b), 81 Stat. 734 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, §§ 701-02, 82 Stat. 210 (1968) .....	24, 38, 45, 46

## FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(d) .....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 10 .....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	33
Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....	33
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

## 114 Cong. Rec. (1968):

p. 11,202 .....	42, 46
p. 11,206 .....	40
p. 11,234 .....	41
p. 11,594 .....	41, 53
p. 11,595 .....	41
p. 11,612 .....	41
p. 11,740 .....	41, 42
p. 11,745 .....	41, 45, 46
p. 11,754 .....	45, 46
p. 11,894 .....	42
p. 12,290 .....	43
p. 12,292 .....	41, 45
p. 12,293 .....	41, 45, 46, 53
p. 12,924 .....	41
p. 13,651 .....	47, 53
p. 13,830 .....	47, 53, 54
p. 13,846 .....	42, 53
p. 13,848 .....	46
p. 13,990 .....	42
p. 14,016 .....	41
p. 14,017 .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
p. 14,131 .....	41, 45, 53
pp. 14,132-33 .....	42, 45, 46
p. 14,135 .....	43
p. 14,136 .....	46
pp. 14,156-57 .....	54
p. 14,158 .....	41
p. 14,165 .....	45, 46
p. 14,167 .....	41
p. 14,168 .....	42
p. 14,171 .....	54
p. 14,172 .....	39, 47, 54, 55
p. 14,173 .....	47, 49
p. 14,174 .....	47, 48, 55
p. 14,175 .....	48, 55
p. 14,184 .....	47, 48, 53, 56
p. 14,185 .....	47, 48, 49
p. 14,186 .....	50
p. 14,787 .....	48
p. 14,798 .....	39, 50
pp. 16,065-78 .....	50
p. 16,066 .....	50
pp. 16,076-77 .....	51
pp. 16,271-300 .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
p. 16,273 .....	50
p. 16,275 .....	50
p. 16,276 .....	50
p. 16,285 .....	51
p. 16,295 .....	51
pp. 16,297-98 .....	51
pp. 16,299-300 .....	39
H.R. 5037, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	39
H.R. 10783, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	44
S. 674, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	39
S. 917, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	39, 40
S. Rep. No. 600, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	44
S. Rep. No. 912, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	44, 45
S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112 (1968).....	39, 40, 42, 46

## MISCELLANEOUS

2A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 46:5 (rev. 7th ed. 2008) .....	31
2A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 46:06 (rev. 6th ed. 2000) .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2 M. Hale, Pleas of the Crown (1st Am. ed. 1847) .....	21
